## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

**RES. NO. 1541** 

WHEREAS, the Gila Bend District Council passed a resolution at a meeting at which a quorum was present, requesting that the surplus funds in its IIM account in the Papago Agency be deposited in commercial banking institutions, and

WHEREAS, the Gila Bend District Council had \$54,960.46 in its IIM account in the Papago Agency on June 30, 1967, and

WHEREAS, the District Council has approved a budget of \$10,130.24 for the 1967-68 fiscal year, leaving surplus funds in the approximate amount of \$44,830.22, and

WHEREAS, the District Council wishes to deposit \$44,000.00 in various banks and savings institutions, beginning with the Valley National Bank at Gila Bend, so the funds will ear the regular rate of interest paid on such accounts instead of sitting idle in the Agency account, and

WHEREAS, the members of the Gila Bend District Council who considered this matter were selected in accordance with District procedure and the Chairman was properly selected by the District Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE KESOLVED by the Papago Tribal Council that it approves the Resolution of the Gila Bend District Council, and that it recommends that the sum of \$44,000.00 be transferred from the Gila Bend District Council IIM account at the Papago Agency to be deposited in various banks beginning with the Valley National Bank at Gila Bend and including any other banks or savings institutions, and that the Superintendent of the Papago Agency be designated by the District to act as Trustee of this savings account or accounts, making deposits to it from the IIM account or withdrawals to be placed in the IIM account, in accordance with the Resolution properly passed by the Gila Bend District Council.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on August 8, 1967, with a vote of 18 for and 0 against, and 0 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in it by Article V, Section 3 (a) and (h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and

and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

ATTEST:	RODERT C. MACKETT  By: TRIBAL GUARDIAN
H. MALINDA MIGUEL SECRETARY	Robert C. Mackett, Chairman
H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary	
	APPROVED:
John Artichoker, Jr., Superint	APPROVED:
John Artichoker, Jr., Superint	

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney